
 
Contact: Connor Hall, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Friday, 22 October 2021 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 29 October 2021 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 
 
To: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), P Hourahine, M Al-Nuaimi, Y Forsey, C Ferris, M Evans, 

C Evans and F Hussain 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies   

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 

4   Climate Change Strategy  (Pages 11 - 74) 
 

 

5   Conclusion of Committee Reports   
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

6   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 75 - 82) 

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1) 

b) Actions Arising (Appendix 2) 

 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: 23 September 2021 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), G Berry, P Hourahine, M Al-Nuaimi, Y Forsey, 

C Ferris, M Evans, C Evans, F Hussain 
 
In Attendance:  Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Rhys Thomas (Regulatory Services 

Manager – Environment and Community), Connor Hall (Scrutiny Adviser), Felicity 
Collins and Samantha Schanzer 

 
Apologies: None  
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Note: The minutes were read out and agreed upon after discussion of the City centre PSPO. 
 
A committee member requested that on page 18, that regarding the inclusion of communities 
in bullet point 3 it be specified that white communities be included in any roundtable 
meetings and the roundtable be called a community cohesion group. 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2021 were accepted as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

3 City Centre PSPO  
 
The Regulatory Services Manager began by explaining the chronology of the PSPO’s 
democratic process thus far. The Regulatory Services Manager informed committee that 
there had been 108 anonymous responses to the public consultation. The Regulatory 
Services Manager assured committee they had identified and taken forward the principles 
that the committee had asked them to consider in this consultation for the comparative work 
between this and the Pillgwenlly PSPO consultation. The Regulatory Services Manager 
highlighted that they had retained the style and question and format using the Pillgwenlly 
PSPO for this consultation process, including some of the questions and observations that 
were made by this committee for the previous PSPO; these included being more specific on 
residents and businesses respondents, and questions were added regarding the experience 
of anti-social behaviour as recommended by the committee in July. The Regulatory Services 
Manager informed committee that the previous format was then followed, wherein it went 
through restrictions with an agree/disagree option for respondents. The Regulatory Services 
Manager informed committee that the top line brief was that there was wide-spread support 
for this PSPO; there was agreement that the area covered should stay the same, though a 
notable number of responses thought the area should be expanded. The Regulatory 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Services Manager noted that there were some specific requests for the committee to consult 
more on constraints around aggressive begging around cash points, and the questionnaire 
process was amended for that consideration.  
 
The Regulatory Services Manager reminded committee that the report outlined the nature of 
responses, though some specific text from responses
[...]
the city centre. The committee member questioned what would be done 
about this issue working with Police and noted that the last time the committee member had 
spoken with Police, they were in favour of having additional powers. The committee member 
recognised that it wouldn’t solve all problems but may create more focus to ensure that 
people get the help they need rather than giving them money. The committee member 
expressed that it would be helpful to take this message forward and expressed 
disappointment in not having received examples where it’s been trialled and suggested that 
this may need more evidence. The committee member noted that people were either listened 
to or not, that more should’ve been done to encourage responses in the consultation stage 
and public concerns should be listened to.  
 

 The Regulatory Services Manager assured committee that they had advertised the 

message and consultation as far as they could, and the survey had gone out in 

accordance with weekly responses and that these recommendations can be taken 

forward for future work. 

 

A committee member highlighted the responses to question 2A and asked what the threshold 
to be included required was, which the Regulatory Services Manager had mentioned. The 
committee member noted that the anti-social behaviour encountered most was littering. The 
committee member noted that despite having not experienced public urination or verbal 
harassment, it was undesirable regardless and expressed that the public would likely agree.  
The committee member felt that the main issue with the survey was that only by releasing it 
would anyone know if it was a good survey. The committee member felt that there was a 
disconnect between expressing what had been experienced and what were the public 
strongly against.  

 The Regulatory Services Manager informed committee that anything going into a 

restriction had to be evidence based, and while consultation is an important part of 

the process, without appropriate proof of a problem for the PSPO, it cannot be 

included. The Regulatory Services Manager assured committee that other legislation 

covered certain issues not included in the PSPO. 

 

 The Regulatory Services Manager informed committee that there is no numerical 

threshold for inclusion but felt that when reading responses, his and the officer’s 

understanding was that there was more support across the feedback/comments 

raising concerns about e-scooters than urination.  

 

 The Regulatory Services Manager reminded committee that guidance regarding how 

PSPOs are arrived at states that PSPOs have to be the most appropriate means of 

dealing with matters at hand. The Regulatory Services Manager reminded committee 

that it could be included later or added during a further review if necessary.  

 

Page 5



 

 

A committee member felt that a restriction regarding public urination/defecation should be 
included. 
 
A committee member noted that the consultation was a flawed survey due to limited 
responses. The committee member stated that the committee had received evidence about 
how the PSPO had worked over the previous term from Police and other officers and noted 
that the powers under the PSPO had rarely been used and didn’t seem likely to be used 
often due to staffing issues for both Police and Council. The committee member felt that 
there was no overwhelming pressure to change the PSPO from its previous iteration. The 
committee member expressed that the hard work of Police and officers should be 
acknowledged and the PSPO as stands should be recommended.  
 
A committee member echoed the sentiments that a lot of work had been done in the 
background and appreciated that work and that committee’s comments were taken on board. 
The committee member agreed that the PSPO should go forward as it stood. The committee 
member highlighted that it was good to see e-scooters had been included.  
 
A committee member expressed 
[...]
ted that PSPO measures must be evidenced and necessary and 

proportionate to the problems and unless clear evidence was provided that a ban 

would be a proportional response, such a PSPO would be susceptible to challenge, 

and resultingly the entire PSPO could be challenged, meaning no measure could be 

implemented if this was done. The Head of Law and Regulation suggested going 

forward with the PSPO as it stood in the report and looking at broader issues as a 

Page 8



 

 

part of the review programme.  

 

A committee member commented that it would be inappropriate to issue fines because 
someone was found intimidating by another due to the way they looked, and that this was too 
much an infringement on their human rights and inappropriate.  
 
A committee member expressed that some residents feel so intimidated that they are unable 
to go to the city centre, which isn’t appropriate and does no good for either party. The 
committee member highlighted that there were homelessness support organisations and 
foodbanks available and felt that many people beg to fund their habits, and that they do need 
help, support and assistance, but also felt that residents and traders shouldn’t have to feel 
intimidated, and that was also an infringement on their human rights.  
 
A committee member expressed the understand that if people were asking for money, that 
would be aggressive begging, and fines should not and could not be issued for residents 
standing near an entrance or in the street.  
 
A committee member noted the subjectivity of the issue of intimidation.  
 
A committee member accepted that the PSPO was not the vehicle to ban begging through 
and didn’t want to jeopardise the passing of the PSPO but felt that the issue needed to be 
addressed by someone as the problem will still exist. The committee member felt it was a 
wide-spread and common occurrence to see people sitting in the street begging and 
regardless of their manner, it was not a positive 
[...]
ion 
regarding that.  

 
This meeting was terminated at: 17:05pm 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 5.05 pm 
 

Page 10



Scrutiny Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  29th October 2021 
 

Subject Climate Change Plan 2022-27 – Consultation Draft 
 

Author  Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject 
 

Page Numbers 

Paul Jones. Head of City Services N/A 

Rhys Cornwall Head of People and Business Change N/A 

Ross Cudlipp Carbon Reduction Manager N/A 

Emma Wakeham Senior Policy & Partnership Officer N/A 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 

2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1 Climate Change is one of the defining global challenges of our generation and there is an urgent 

need for the world to decarbonise, to limit global temperature rise and avert the worst impacts of 

climate change.  

 

2.2 There is also a need for the world to adapt to the impacts of climate change now and in the future.  

The accumulating impacts of climate change including rising sea levels, poor air quality and 

extreme weather events are already putting many people at risk both locally and across the globe.  

  

2.3 As an organisation we have made a good start and have already made a substantial reduction in 

our carbon emissions in line with targets set out in our Carbon Management Plan.  This has resulted 

1 Recommendations to the Committee 

 
The Committee is asked  
 
1. Consider the information contained within this report 
 
2. Consider the Consultation Draft Climate Change Plan 
 
3. Feedback views as part of the formal public consultation process   

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



in a 29% reduction of scope 1 and scope 2 emissions over the past 3 years.  However, there is still 

much more that we need to do. 

 
2.4 The consultation draft of the Newport City Council Climate Change Organisational Plan sets out 

the propo
[...]
tyhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/assessing_impact_and_the_equality_duty_wales_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-07/a-route-map-for-decarbonisation-across-the-welsh-public-sector.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s17180/01a%20Carbon%20Mngmnt%20Plan%20Draft%20for%20Review.pdf
https://gov.wales/wellbeing-wales-national-indicators
https://gov.wales/environment-wales-act-2016-factsheets


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Newport City Council 

Consultation Draft 
Climate Change  

Plan 

2022-27 

 
 

CLOSING DATE FOR CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 31 December 2021 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

  

Page 17



 

2 

Contents 

1. SUMMARY ...................................................................................................................................... 3 

1.1 Key Delivery Themes ........................................................................................................... 3 

2. TERMS YOU WILL FIND IN OUR PLAN ............................................................................................. 4 

3. INTRODUCTION .............................................................................................................................. 6 

3.1 What is Climate Change and Global Warming? .................................................................. 6 

3.2 What is Causing this Warming? ........................................................................................... 7 

3.3 What are the Impacts? ........................................................................................................ 8 

3.4 Paris Agreement .................................................................................................................. 9 

3.5 Wales Context .................................................................................................................... 10 

3.6 Local Authority Context ..........
[...]
 in our Carbon 

Management Plan. 

From Figure xi, it is clear 

that we have continued 

to reduce our total 

emissions below the 

target values each year.  

This has resulted in a 

29% reduction of scope 

1 and scope 2 emissions compared to the baseline year that was initially set as 2017/2018.  

4.1 Measures to Reduce Emissions Across the Council 

The Council has taken a variety of approaches to reduce carbon across the organisation, including:  

4.1.1 LED Streetlighting 

Completing a project to convert all older inefficient streetlights to modern LED alternatives. The 

project involved the conversation of over 14,000 lights across the city resulting in a 56% reduction in 

consumption and associated carbon emissions. 

4.1.2 Building Energy Efficiency Measures  

Reducing utility energy consumption via operational improvements and behaviour change, and a 

range of energy efficiency measures have been implemented. These include, draught proofing, 

insulation, improved heating controls, solar panels, and LED lighting to name a few. The standard of 

new Council buildings and extensions has also been improved to reduce energy and carbon 

emissions. 

4.1.3 Gwent Healthy Travel Charter 

Signing up to the Gwent Healthy Travel Charter which contains a series of commitments to support 

staff and visitors to reduce travel, walk and cycle more, take public transport, and switch to electric 

vehicles.  The Gwent public sector Healthy Travel Charter was launched in November 2020.  23 Public 

Services Board Organisations across Gwent have signed up to the which commits to 15 actions over 

three years. 

17,142 
15,224 15,036 

12,205 

17,142 16,713 16,285 
15,428 

13,714 

 -

 2,000

 4,000

 6,000

 8,000

 10,000

 12,000

 14,000

 16,000

 18,000

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

C
ar

b
o

n
 E

m
is

si
o

n
s 

(t
C

O
2

e)

Target Carbon Emissions and Total Carbon Emissions

Total Emissions TARGET

Page 30

https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s17180/01a%20Carbon%20Mngmnt%20Plan%20Draft%20for%20Review.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s17180/01a%20Carbon%20Mngmnt%20Plan%20Draft%20for%20Review.pdf
https://www.healthytravel.wales/gwent.html


 

15 

4.1.4 Electric Vehicles and Charging 

The introduction of electric vehicles, which were first used to deliver Council services in 2018. has 

increased significantly, with the Council now aiming to have replaced all cars and light vans with 

electric alternatives by April 2022. Electric vehicle chargers have also been installed across multiple 

Council sites to support the transition away from fossil fuelled vehicles by 2030. 

In 2021, the Council was the first Welsh Local Authority to invest in a fully electric Refuse Collection 

Vehicle (RCV). Six refuse vehicles will be electric by April 2022, and the entire fleet of RCVs will be 

fully electric by the end of the decade. 

4.1.5 Roof-Mounted Solar PV  

At the time of writing, the Council has the largest roof mounted solar panel array on any building in 

Wales with a 500kWP system, which was installed at The Geraint Thomas National Velodrome of 

Wales in September 2020. This formed part of a wider roll-out of 2.3 MW of roof mounted solar 

panels working with Egni Coop community energy cooperative across 27 buildings in total. The solar 

panels can generate over 2 Giga Watt hours of renewable electricity per year, significantly reducing 

the carbon emissions associated with importing electricity from the grid. 

4.2 Measures to Reduce Emissions Across the City 

The Council has taken a variety of approaches to reduce carbon across the city, including: 

4.2.1 Sustainable Travel 

Implementing numerous active travel schemes to promote walking and cycling. The Council has 

installed 50 public electric vehicle charge points across the city, mostly in Council run public car parks. 

The next phase of EV charging installations will include on-street residential chargers and 
[...]
 Further 
guidance on how to complete your action plan can be found here. 
 

IMPACT ON PEOPLE THAT SHARE PROTECTED CHARACTERISTICS  

Summary of impact  Action to reduce negative impact  How this impact will be monitored   Owner  

    

    

    

IMPACT ON WELSH LANGUAGE  

Summary of impact  Action to reduce negative impact  How this impact will be monitored   Owner  

    

    

    

SOCIO-ECONOMIC IMPACTS  

Summary of impact  Action to reduce negative impact  How this impact will be monitored   Owner  

    

    

    

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT PRINCIPLE  

Summary of impact  Action to reduce negative impact  How this impact will be monitored   Owner  

    

    

    

 

 
Once your FEIA is complete, please forward to nccequality@newport.gov.uk  

 
 

P
age 74

https://intranet.corporate.newport/sites/live/Shared%20Documents/Action%20Planning%20Guidance%20(FEIA).docx
mailto:nccequality@newport.gov.uk


Scrutiny Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  29 October 2021 
 

 
Subject Scrutiny Adviser Report 
 

Author  Scrutiny Adviser 

 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Role 
 

Connor Hall (Scrutiny Adviser) Present the Committee with the Scrutiny Adviser Report for 
discussion and update the Committee on any changes. 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 

2 Context 
 

Background  
2.1 The purpose of a forward work programme is to help ensure Councillors achieve organisation 

and focus in the undertaking of enquiries through the Overview and Scrutiny function.  Effective 
work programming is essential to ensure that the work of Overview and Scrutiny makes a positive 
impact upon the Council’s delivery of services. 

 
2.2 Further information about the work programming process, including the procedures for referring 

new business to the programme, can be found in our Scrutiny Handbook on the Council’s 
Scrutiny webpages (www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny). 

Recommendations to the Committee 

 
The Committee is asked to: 

 
1. Committee’s Work Programme: 

Consider the Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1): 

 Are there any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next 
Committee meeting? 

 Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the topics? 

 Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request? 
 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6

http://www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny


 
2.3 The Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Good Scrutiny Guide recognises the importance of the forward 

work programme.  In order to ‘lead and own the process’, it states that Councillors should have 
ownership of their Committee’s work programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and 
evaluating it.  The Good Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny 
workload should be co-ordinated and integrated into corporate processes, to ensure that it 
contributes to the delivery of corporate objectives, and that work can be undertaken in a timely 
and well-planned manner. 

   
 Forward Work Programme Update 

2.4 The Committee’s work programme was set in April 2021, including estimated timescales for when 
the reports will be considered by the Committee. This programme is then managed and 
implemented by the designated Scrutiny Adviser for this Committee under the direction of the 
Committee Chairperson.  
 

2.5 Attached as Appendix 1 is the Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update.  The Committee 
is asked to consider:  

 Any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next Committee meeting? 

 Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the topics? 

 Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request? 
 

The Committee agreed to keep a degree of flexibility within its work programme to enable the 
Committee to respond to urgent / emerging issues.
[...]
to the Committee for consideration and 
comment. 
 

 
 
 
 

Friday, 21 January 2022 at 10am 

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role 

 
Draft Budget and 
Medium Term 
Financial Plan 
2022 / 23  

 
To receive the comments and recommendations made by the other Scrutiny 
Committees, and question the Officers on any issues with Budget Process and 
Public Engagement.  
 
Make recommendations to the Cabinet relating to the Budget Process and 
Public Engagement 
 
Confirm the final list of comments to be forwarded to the Cabinet for 
information. 
 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Recommendations – 23rd September 2021 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Agenda Item Service area / 

Performance 

measure 

Action Responsibility Outcome 

City Centre PSPO 

Post-Consultation 

Environmental 

Health and 

Regulatory 

Services 

Scrutiny Adviser to send the Committee’s 

comments and recommendations to the Principal 

Environmental Health Officer and Regulatory 

Services Manager. 

Scrutiny Adviser Completed – emailed 

recommendations to relevant 

departments – also sent to 

Policy and Partnerships due to 

Member requests for future 

changes to how consultations 

are handled. 

Minutes Scrutiny 
Send minutes to Committee for approval prior 

to next meeting.  
Scrutiny Adviser Completed. 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Climate Change Strategy
	Climate Change Plan Draft for Scrutiny v3.0
	FEIA Climate Change Plan v2.0

	6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Outcomes 23 09 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: 29 October 2021 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), P Hourahine, Y Forsey, M Evans, C Evans and 

Hussain 
 
 Paul Jones (Strategic Director - Environment and Sustainability), Emma 

Wakeham (Senior Policy & Partnership Officer), Connor Hall (Scrutiny Adviser) 
and Samantha Schanzer 

 
In Attendance:   
 
Apologies: Councillors M Al-Nuaimi and C Ferris 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

A committee member noted that there was an attendee listed who was not in 
attendance and that the recommendation resulting from the vote was not properly 
noted.  
With these changes, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were 
accepted as a true and accurate record 
 

3 Climate Change Strategy  
 

The Head of City Services introduced the report and a presentation. The Head of City 
Services noted that it is a draft report for consultation. The Head of City Services  
highlighted that it was the Council’s strategy, and a Newport-wide strategy would be 
developed at a later date. The Head of City Services recognised the key influencing 
role that the Council have and acknowledged that plans were becoming firmer as the 
goal deadline was relatively near. 
  
The Carbon Reduction Manager noted that annual total carbon emissions in the last 
four years had reduced due to a carbon management plan. The Carbon Reduction 
Manager noted that Covid had an anomalous reaction but hoped that the progress 
would continue. The Carbon Reduction Manager presented an overview of projects 
underway including the widespread roll out of solar PV, electric charging stations, the 
replacement of fleet vehicles including refuse lorries, cars and light vans which would 
all be transitioned to electric by 2022. Additionally, the Carbon Reduction Manager 
highlighted engagement activities with local school children, as well as replacing 
older lighting notably in the Velodrome to be more efficient LED lights, and noted that 



 

 

the Council have signed up to the Gwent Healthy Travel Charter launched in 2020 
and had approved 2 low carbon housing plans.  
 
The Carbon Reduction Manager highlighted that the climate strategy’s key difference 
was having to account for all of the organisation’s carbon emissions and that the 
team would be taking a broader view in new report with the key focus being the effect 
of procurement.  
The Senior Policy & Partnership Officer highlighted that progress had been made but 
there was still much to do as a Council. The Senior Policy & Partnership Officer 
informed committee that they’d planning around six themes, based around Welsh 
Government guidance.  
 
Committee Members asked- 

 Whether there would be a contractual expectation that suppliers could reach 

Net Zero and how the Council could enforce it? 

The Head of City Services said that work was already taking place in this area, and 
noted the challenge in terms of technology and cost regarding building and vehicle 
emissions. The Senior Policy and Partnership Officer assured committee that new 
framework assessed new contracts for procurement that would address issues such 
as social values and carbon emissions. The Carbon Reduction Manager highlighted 
that new Welsh Government guidelines needed refinement, and assured Committee 
that this was a problem for the whole public sector in Wales which could lead to 
larger common supply chains between councils. 

 Would there be a framework put together for those who needed it?  

The Carbon Reduction Manager confirmed there would, and that it would also 
support to assess the carbon impact and resource, which would have to be 
developed internally. 

 Would the Mayor’s car be replaced with a fully electric vehicle, and when? 

The Head of City Services noted that the Mayor’s car was hybrid, but that all in the 
fleet should be electric by the end of the year. It was highlighted as important that the 
electric fleet is branded as such to provide an example to others and encourage 
adoption of electric vehicles. 
A committee member commented that the Mayor’s car should only be changed when 
it needed changing, not for PR as that put aside the point of environmental 
betterment. 

 Were there plans to roll out further electric charging points, specifically 

superfast charging points? 

The Head of City Services highlighted there was a mix of “slower” chargers in long-
stay parking areas, but assured committee that they were rolling out more “superfast” 
charging points with programme funding. The Head of City Services acknowledged 
that there was challenge in finding places where the infrastructure would support this. 

 Had the presenting officers had time to read the Welsh Government report 

released one day before the meeting, and time to compare and contrast with 

Newport’s Climate Change report? 

The Head of City Services noted that it would be unlikely to find any surprises in the 
Welsh Government report and that the final strategy would review this, but noted it 
would unlikely that the Newport Climate Change Strategy and Welsh Government 
Report would completely align as both were ever-evolving. 



 

 

 Would future reports be supported with a technical document to address how 

changes would be measured? 

The Head of City Services agreed that a further document may be needed but it 
would inform other Council plans. The Head of City Services highlighted that they 
were only beginning the journey and detail would have to follow. 

 Would the Council consider a Carbon offsetting programme? 

The Carbon Reduction Manager highlighted that only a small area is Council owned 
land where trees are, and there was only small opportunity to plant trees to capture 
carbon within that limitation. The Carbon Reduction Manager highlighted the 
importance of the Council’s work with partners and groups to increase this but noted 
that the offsetting was further down in the hierarchy of Carbon reduction and the 
Council should only use offsetting to remove the small remainder that cannot be 
removed.  

 Would planning rules be adjusted to compensate for the need for heat pumps 

in new builds, or flats being built in bike racks or integrated recycling? 

The Head of City Services noted the challenge planning can be with the constraints 
on its operation but reassured committee that they have been lobbying Welsh 
Government. The Head of City Services acknowledged that there can be issues 
whereby planning permission giving previously does not reflect requirements of the 
current time. 

 Would the consultation earmark certain groups within Newport, to ensure 

particular interest groups such as the Youth Climate Ambassadors were 

represented? 

 Would the consultation seek to educate the residents, workers and Councillors 

of Newport on environmental issues? 

The Head of City Services informed committee that a lot of groups had been 
earmarked for consultation already, and that the suggestion would be taken on 
board. The Head of City Services agreed with committee that this was a partnership 
effort and explained that the reason targets were frontloaded to the public sector was 
to change public mood, acknowledging the purchasing power of Council in the wider 
scope of the city and its residents. The Head of City Services assured committee that 
some projects are already done in partnership and agreed that the model of an 
environmental sustainability board was interesting and something to looks at. The 
Head of City Services reminded committee that the agenda was moving rapidly and 
the team dealing with these issues was small, though that was hoped to change 
when the restructure takes effect. The Head of City Services agreed that there was 
still public resistance but felt that the mood was shifting. 

 How were indirect emissions quantified? 

The Carbon Reduction Manager explained that scope 1 focused on direct fuels used 
in buildings and transport, scope 2 on indirect usage such as electricity usage, and 
scope 3 focused on the fully indirect emissions such as procurement and staff 
commuting. 

 What was the proposed cost of the strategy? 

The Head of City Services noted that costs were not included as the matters at hand 
were rapidly evolving and it was challenging to realistically cost the Strategy. 

 Was the staff pension fund ethically funded? 



 

 

The Head of City Services informed committee that Newport City Council didn’t 
control the pension fund and its investments, but agreed that it needed addressing 
and highlighted the Leader’s concerns regarding its ethical status. 

 Were there any clashes between this report and the Welsh Government 

report? 

The Head of City Services reminded committee that they have been involved in 
Welsh Government’s report but not seen a final draft. The Head of City Services 
informed committee that it would take a few days to scrutinise Welsh Government’s 
report, which would be reflected as best as possible. The Head of City Services 
assured committee that annual reports would allow reflections and changes to be 
made if necessary and that any report major changes would be reported to Scrutiny.  
 

 What would be done to encourage responses to the consultation? 

The Senior Policy & Partnership Officer highlighted the focus on young people and 
the plans to speak to these groups and engage through schools. The Senior Policy & 
Partnership Officer informed committee that the normal ways of consultation such as 
online surveys and partners’ engagement, as well as through PSB networks and local 
businesses. The Senior Policy & Partnership Officer informed committee that 
consultation would begin once translation was complete. 
The Senior Policy & Partnership Officer highlighted plans for animations to be 
created and distributed on social media. 
 
 

4 Conclusion of Committee Reports  
 

The committee agreed that they were content with the report as it was, with the main 
concern being the consultation and responses, but admitted this seemed to be well 
planned.  
 
A committee member questioned whether they would be able to translate the 
consultation into other languages with the suggestion of video as a medium to be 
more inclusive of the BAME communities.  

 The committee suggested Newport’s two other largest spoken languages be 

considered. 

 

 
5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  

 

6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports (Pages 75 - 82) 
 
a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1) 
 
The Scrutiny Adviser confirmed the next meeting to be Friday 10th December where 
Welsh Language Strategy would be presented.  
The Scrutiny Adviser noted that due to committee being displeased with the previous 
consultation, a recommendation had been sent to Policy and Partnerships as they 
had partial control of budget to better address the issue.  
 

 
The meeting terminated at 11.33 am 
 


